
 

 COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  January 10, 2018 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit and Certification of an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative 
Declaration for the legalization of a 616 sq. ft. addition to an existing 
single-family unit located at 4999 Stage Road in unincorporated San 
Gregorio.  The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2017-00302 (Sandra Fornesi) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to legalize a 616 sq. ft. addition to an existing 1,344 sq. ft. 
single-family mobile home previously designated by the County as an affordable 
housing residence.  The project will legalize one additional bathroom to the existing 
three-bedroom, two-bathroom unit and expand an existing bathroom, bedroom, and 
kitchen.  No new bedrooms will be added as part of this project.  The requested Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP) is appealable to the California Coastal Commission.  This 
project requires a public hearing-level CDP as this is the only discretionary permit that 
the County is issuing for this project.  As the size of the addition is greater than 10% of 
the existing square footage of the house, and the site is located within the Stage Road 
Scenic Corridor, the project does not qualify for a Coastal Development Exemption. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and adopt the 
Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for County File Number PLN 2017-
00302, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval listed in 
Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The project, as proposed and conditioned, complies with the applicable policies and 
standards of the General Plan, the Local Coastal Program, and the Zoning Regulations.  
An Initial Study (IS)/Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) were prepared and circulated 
for this project, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
The IS/MND concluded that the project, as proposed and mitigated, will not generate 
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any significant environmental impacts.  All mitigation measures from the MND have 
been included as conditions of approval in Attachment A of this staff report. 
 
The project is a 616 sq. ft. addition to an existing 1,344 sq. ft. single-family house 
located at 4999 Stage Road in San Gregorio.  The structure sits 60 feet south of 
Pomponio Creek.  The creek itself is located in a gully, 60-80 feet below the elevation of 
the dwelling unit.  The 616 sq. ft. addition is located in a developed area on the property 
which has not been farmed and, instead, has been used for parking.  No tree or riparian 
vegetation will be removed.  One bathroom will be added to the house and the unit will 
utilize the existing septic system on the property.  The single-family dwelling will 
continue to utilize an existing well and spring on the property.  While the property is in a 
FEMA Flood Zone, the project has been conditioned to meet all applicable Building 
Codes for structures in flood zones.  The property owner has initiated a non-renewal 
process for the Williamson Act contract for this parcel.  On October 17, 2017, the 
County Board of Supervisors approved the non-renewal of this parcel.  The property will 
be completely out of the Williamson Act program in 9 years. 
 
The project complies with the General Plan Policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish 
and Wildlife Resources, as well as General Plan Policies relating to soil resources, 
visual quality, and rural land use.  The project also meets the Local Coastal Program 
Policies for Agriculture, Sensitive Habitat, Visual Resources, Land Use, and Hazards.  
Further, the project complies with the Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning District 
(e.g., setbacks and use, etc.). 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  January 10, 2018 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit pursuant to 

Section 6328.4 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations and 
Certification of an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, for the legalization 
of a 616 sq. ft. addition to an existing single-family unit located at 
4999 Stage Road in unincorporated San Gregorio.  The project is 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2017-00302 (Sandra Fornesi) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to legalize a 616 sq. ft. addition to an existing 1,344 sq. ft. 
single-family mobile home previously designated by the County as an affordable 
housing residence.  The project will legalize the addition of one bathroom to the existing 
three-bedroom, two-bathroom unit and authorize the expansion of an existing bathroom, 
bedroom, and kitchen.  No new bedrooms will be added as part of this project.   The 
requested Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission.  This project requires a public hearing-level CDP as this is the only 
discretionary permit that the County is issuing for this project.  As the size of the 
addition is greater than 10% of the existing square footage of the house, and because 
the site is located within the Stage Road County Scenic Corridor, the project does not 
qualify for a Coastal Development Exemption. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and adopt the 
Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for County File Number PLN 2017-
00302, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval listed in 
Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Sandra Fornesi 
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Location:  4999 Stage Road, San Gregorio 
 
APN:  087-230-010 
 
Parcel Size:  16.52 acres 
 
Existing Zoning:  PAD/CD (Planned Agricultural District/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Agriculture/Rural 
 
Local Coastal Program Designation:  Agriculture 
 
Existing Land Use:  Existing single-family house, single-family mobile home unit (the 
subject structure), and sheep grazing. 
 
Water Supply:  The single-family mobile home unit will continue to utilize an existing 
well and spring on the property. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  The single-family mobile home unit will continue to utilize the 
existing septic system for the unit. 
 
Flood Zone:  The project site is located in Zone A (1% annual chance flooding); FEMA 
FIRM Panel 06081C0367F, Effective August 2, 2017. 
 
Williamson Act:  Contracted Parcel.  The applicant has initiated a non-renewal process 
for this contract.  On October 17, 2017, the County Board of Supervisors approved the 
non-renewal of this parcel.  The property will be completely out of the Williamson Act 
program in 9 years. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued with 
a public review period from December 13, 2017 through January 2, 2018 for the 
legalization of the addition to the single-family structure. 
 
Setting:  The project parcel is accessed via a driveway located off of Stage Road.  
The property has a developed area that consists of an existing single-family house and 
agricultural support structures north of Pomponio Creek and an existing affordable 
housing unit located south of the creek.  Each house has its own septic systems.  The 
proposed area of development would be located in an area that is currently disturbed.  
The parcels surrounding the subject property are used for agricultural purposes. 
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
1975 - Parcel placed under Williamson Act Contract. 
 
March, 7 1991 - Zoning Hearing Officer approved PAD and CDP permit 

(PAD 90-2) to locate a mobile home on the property as a 
Farm Labor Housing unit. 

 
July 19, 2001 - Zoning Hearing Officer approved PAD and CDP permit 

(PLN 2000-00450) to change the designation of the existing 
mobile home unit from Farm Labor Housing to an affordable 
housing unit. 

 
December 3, 2002 - Board of Supervisors approved a regulatory agreement and 

covenants to restrict the unit as affordable. 
 
July 11, 2017 - Stop Work Notice issued on property (SWN2017-00068) 

related to an unpermitted addition to the existing affordable 
housing unit. 

 
July 25, 2017 - Applicant submitted for a Coastal Development Permit to 

legalize addition. 
 
October 17, 2017 - Applicant initiated Williamson Act non-renewal approved by 

the Board of Supervisors. 
 
November 13, 2017 - Agricultural Advisory Committee approved Determination of 

Compatibility of project with existing Williamson Act Contract. 
 
January 10, 2018 - Planning Commission hearing for PLN 2017-00302 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformity with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all 

applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish, 

and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to 
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prevent, and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse 
impacts on vegetative, water, fish, and wildlife resources. 

 
   The addition is located on an existing disturbed portion of the parcel.  

Pomponio Creek is located approximately 60 feet to the north of the 
project location and the addition is 30 feet from top of the bank of the 
creek.  The creek itself is located in a gully, 60-80 feet below the 
elevation of the dwelling unit.  The 616 sq. ft. addition is located in a 
developed area on the property which has not been farmed and, 
instead, has been used for parking.  No tree or riparian vegetation is 
proposed for removal. 

 
   The subject parcel is mapped as critical habitat for the San Francisco 

garter snake (SFGS).  The proposed project is located in a highly 
disturbed area and lacks riparian vegetation.  An existing farm road 
separates the project location from the Creek and the riparian 
vegetation on the site.  To ensure that there are no impacts to wildlife 
species, such as the San Francisco garter snake, mitigation measure 
(Condition No.9) shall restrict when work can occur after rain events 
and require specific erosion control methods that will not impact the 
snake. 

 
  b. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize 
grading; prevent soil erosion and sedimentation, among other ways by 
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protect and enhance 
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and 
wildlife. 

 
   The proposed project does not require vegetation removal as the area 

of the proposed development is already disturbed.  The addition is in 
place and is proposed to be legalized, which will require minimal 
ground disturbance.  A sediment and erosion control plan for this 
project will be required as a condition of approval in Attachment A to 
prevent any potential soil erosion and sedimentation from this project. 

 
  c. Visual Quality 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.24 (Rural 

Development Design Concept), and Policy 4.25 (Location of 
Structures) seek to regulate development to promote and enhance 
good design, site relationships, and other aesthetic considerations, 
including protecting and enhancing the visual quality of scenic 
corridors; minimize grading; allow structures on open ridgelines and 
skylines as part of a public view when no alternative building site 
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exists; and screen storage areas with fencing, landscape, or other 
means. 

 
   Policy 4.52 (Colors and Materials) and Policy 4.60 (Outdoor Lighting) 

seek to regulate development in rural scenic corridors through good 
design, utilizing colors and materials that blend with or complement 
the surrounding natural environment, and minimizing exterior lighting 
impacts. 

 
   The one story addition to be legalized will be located over 80 feet from 

Stage Road.  The addition will be the same height as the existing 
single-family dwelling.  The addition is partially screened by vegetation 
and topography from neighboring properties.  The rear addition will 
match the existing structure in color and materials. 

 
   All exterior lights shall be designed and located so as to confine direct 

rays to the subject property and prevent glare in the surrounding area 
(Condition No.7). 

 
  d. Rural Land Use 
 
   Policy 9.23 (Land Use Compatibility in Rural Lands) and Policy 9.30 

(Development Standards to Minimize Land Use Conflicts with 
Agriculture) (a) encourage compatibility of land uses in order to 
promote the health, safety, and economy, and seek to maintain the 
scenic and harmonious nature of the rural lands; and (b) seek to 
(1) promote land use compatibility by encouraging the location of new 
residential development immediately adjacent to existing developed 
areas, and (2) cluster development so that large parcels can be 
retained for the protection and use of vegetative, visual, agricultural, 
and other resources. 

 
   The subject parcel has a General Plan land use designation of 

“Agriculture.”  The property is developed with two existing single-family 
structures and agriculture support structures.  The area where the 
addition is located is considered to be Prime Agricultural Land under 
the San Mateo County General Plan as soils in the project area have a 
Storie Index rating of Grade 1 (where Grade 1 is prime).  However, the 
area where the addition is legalized was already converted and 
disturbed prior to the addition, as the area is developed with a road 
and structures.  An existing septic tank is located to the south of the 
unit and a pump house is located to the west.  There is an existing 
carport along the eastern portion of the structure.  These constraints 
limit where an addition to the house could occur.  There are no 
agricultural activities located within the project area. 
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   While the subject property is located in the Stage Road County Scenic 
Corridor, due to the minor scope of the project and the partial 
screening of the addition, staff concludes that there will be minimal 
visual impact from the project, and the house addition is in character 
with the development pattern of this portion of Stage Road. 

 
  e. Water Supply 
 
   Policy 10.15 (Water Supplies in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.19 

(Domestic Water Supply) encourage the use of wells, water systems, 
or springs instead of surface water for domestic water supply. 

 
   The property will continue to utilize an on-site spring and well for 

domestic water supply.  The San Mateo County Environmental Health 
Division has reviewed the application and conditionally approved the 
project. 

 
  f. Wastewater Policies 
 
   Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) considers 

individual sewage disposal systems as an appropriate method of 
wastewater management in rural areas. 

 
   The existing septic system that is located on the property will continue 

to be utilized.  No expansion of the existing system is proposed.  The 
project has been reviewed and conditionally approved by the San 
Mateo County Environmental Health Division. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Policy 1.1 of San Mateo County’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) 

requires a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for all development in the 
Coastal Zone.  This project is consistent with applicable LCP Policies as 
discussed below: 

 
  a. Land Use Component 
 
   Policy 1.8 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Areas) 

states that new development in rural areas shall not:  (1) have 
significant adverse impacts, either individually or cumulatively, on 
coastal resources, or (2) diminish the ability to keep all prime 
agricultural land and other lands suitable for agriculture in agricultural 
production. 

 
   As discussed in the General Plan (Rural Land Use) Section above, 

the legalization of the 616 sq. ft. addition to the existing single-family 
house would have a minimal impact on coastal resources including 
sensitive wildlife species, riparian corridors, and scenic views.  
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The addition does not introduce any new land use on the site.  The 
addition is located in an already converted and disturbed area via the 
development of that area with a road and structures.  The bulk of the 
16-acre property will remain available for agricultural operations. 

 
  b. Agriculture Component 
 
   Policy 5.5 (Permitted Uses on Prime Agricultural Lands Designated as 

Agriculture) conditionally allows single-family dwellings provided that 
the criteria in Policy 5.8 (Conversion of Prime Agricultural Land 
Designated as Agriculture) are met: 

 
   (1) That no alternative site exists for the use. 
 
    The 616 sq. ft. addition is to an existing single-family home, 

which was constructed in 1991.  The area surrounding the 
house is considered to be prime soils.  An existing septic tank is 
located to the south of the unit and a pump house is located to 
the west.  There is an existing carport along the eastern portion 
of the structure.  These constraints limit where an addition could 
occur to the house. 

 
   (2) Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agriculture 

and non-agricultural uses. 
 
    The on-going farming operations will not be impacted by the 

construction of the addition to the existing single-family 
structure.  The property is separated from adjacent agricultural 
uses through fencing, vegetation, and Stage Road. 

 
   (3) The productivity of any adjacent agricultural land will not be 

diminished. 
 
    The addition to the existing house will not change the land use 

on the site.  The addition does propose a new bathroom, but it is 
estimated that this bathroom will not diminish available water for 
surrounding properties for agricultural purposes.  Given the 
parcel’s size, there is ample room for the provision of agriculture 
and related uses on the remainder of the property. 

 
   (4) Public service and facility expansion and permitted uses will not 

impair agricultural viability, including by increases in assessment 
costs or degraded air and water quality. 

 
    The addition to the existing single-family residence will not 

degrade the air and water quality as conditioned.  No new land 
use will be introduced on the property.  All improvements will be 
on the subject parcel and will not impact surrounding uses. 
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  c. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.11 (Establishment of Buffer Zones), Policy 7.12 (Permitted 

uses in Buffer Zones), and Policy 7.13 (Performance Standards in 
Buffer Zones) establish a required buffer zone for riparian corridors, 
regulate the uses permitted in the buffer zone, and regulate the 
performance of those uses. 

 
   The addition is located on an existing disturbed portion of the parcel.  

Pomponio Creek is located approximately 60 feet to the north of the 
project location and the addition is 30 feet from the top of the bank of 
the creek.  The creek itself is located in a gully, 60-80 feet below the 
elevation of the dwelling unit.  The proposed 616 sq. ft. addition is 
located in a developed area on the property which has not been 
farmed and, instead, has been used for parking.  No tree or riparian 
vegetation is proposed for removal.  In addition, on agriculturally-
zoned properties, residential structures are permitted within the 
required riparian vegetation buffer per LCP Policy 7.12(3), when no 
alternative location is feasible.  The project is to legalize an addition to 
a single-family house.  An existing septic tank is located to the south 
of the unit and a pump house is located to the west.  There is an 
existing carport along the eastern portion of the structure.  These 
constraints limit where an addition could occur to the house. 

 
  d. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires that new development 

be located on a portion of a parcel where the development:  (1) is least 
visible from State Scenic Roads; (2) is least likely to impact views from 
public view points; and (3) best preserves the visual and open space 
qualities of the parcel overall.  Policy 8.31 (Regulation of Scenic 
Corridors in Rural Areas) requires the application of rural design 
policies of the LCP, the Scenic Road Element of the General Plan, 
setback requirements for development, and landscape and landform 
guidelines. 

 
   The addition at the rear of the existing single-family structure is 

located over 80 feet from Stage Road.  The addition is the same 
height (one story) as the existing single-family dwelling.  The addition 
is partially screened by vegetation and topography from neighboring 
properties.  The rear addition will match the existing structure in color 
and materials. 
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  e. Hazards Component 
 
   Policy 9.9 (Regulation of Development in Floodplains) requires that 

development located within flood hazard areas shall employ the 
standards within the County Zoning Ordnance and the Building 
Regulations. 

 
   The area of the parcel where the project is located is within a flood 

zone.  The existing unit and addition is located in a FEMA Flood 
Zone A, which has the possibility to be inundated by 1% annual 
chance flooding.  Condition No. 12 requires that all structures located 
in the Floodplain shall meet the latest adopted California Building 
Standards.  An elevation certificate will be required from a licensed 
surveyor as part of this condition. 

 
 3. Conformity with the Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Conformity with the PAD Development Standards 
 
   Single-family structures are a conditionally allowed use on Land 

Suitable for Agriculture subject to the issuance of a Planned 
Agricultural Permit.  This structure was issued a PAD permit in 1991. 

 
   The addition will comply with the PAD Development Standards as 

shown on the chart below: 
 

Development Standards Allowed Existing Proposed 

Maximum Height of Structures 36 feet 17’ No change 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 50 feet 70’ No change 

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 20 feet Approximately 150 feet 
(left side); Approximately 
240 feet (right side) 

No change (left side); 
Approximately 230 feet 
(right side) 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 feet 208 feet No change 
 
  b. Agricultural Advisory Committee Review 
 
   At its November 13, 2017 meeting, the Agricultural Advisory 

Committee approved a Determination of Compatibility, with the 
existing Williamson Act contract, for this project, finding that the 
primary use of the parcel would continue to be existing commercial 
agriculture, the proposed compatible use would not interfere with the 
existing agricultural use, would not hinder or impair agricultural 
operations in the area by significantly increasing the permanent or 
temporary human population of the area, would not displace or impair 
agricultural operations, and the remaining portion of the parcel not 
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subject to the proposed compatible use would be able to sustain the 
agricultural use. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were issued with a public 

review period from December 13, 2017 through January 2, 2018 for the project.  
No comments were received on this document. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 CalFire 
 Environmental Health Division 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Housing Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Site Plans 
D. Pictures of Addition 
E. Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
RJB:jlh – RJBBB0733_WJU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2017-00302 Hearing Date:  January 10, 2018 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Find: 
 
1. That the Planning Commission does hereby find that this Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration (IS/MND) reflects the independent judgment of San Mateo 
County. 

 
2. That the IS/MND is complete, correct, and adequate, and prepared in accordance 

with the California Environmental Quality Act and applicable State and County 
Guidelines. 

 
3. That, on the basis of the IS/MND, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
4. That the mitigation measures in the IS/MND and agreed to by the owner have 

been placed as conditions on the project, which constitute the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Plan. 

 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Zoning Regulations Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance 
with Section 6328.14 of the Zoning Regulations, conforms with the plans, policies, 
requirements, and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program 
(LCP).  The plans and materials have been reviewed against the application 
requirement in Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and the project has been 
conditioned to minimize impacts to land use, agriculture, sensitive habitats, and 
visual resources in accordance with the components of the San Mateo County 
Local Coastal Program. 

 
6. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  The proposed legalization of the addition 
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to an existing single-family structure meets the applicable General Plan, Local 
Coastal Program, and Design Review criteria for visual resources. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
General Conditions: 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and 

materials submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the 
January 10, 2018 meeting.  The Community Development Director may approve 
minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent 
with the intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year.  Any extension of this permit shall 

require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
permit extension fees. 

 
3. The applicant shall have been issued a building permit and a completed 

inspection (to the satisfaction of the building inspector) within one (1) year of 
final approval of this permit.  Any extension of this permit shall require submittal 
of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
4. Within four (4) business days of the final approval date for this project, the 

applicant shall submit an environmental filing fee of $2,280.75, as required under 
Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, plus a $50.00 recording fee.  Thus, the 
applicant shall submit a check in the total amount of $2,330.75, made payable to 
“San Mateo County Clerk,” to the project planner to file with the Notice of 
Determination.  Please be aware that the Department of Fish and Game 
environmental filing fee increases starting the 1st day of each new calendar year 
(i.e., January 1, 2018).  The fee amount due is based on the date of payment of 
the fees. 

 
5. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any tree with 

a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal.  Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to 
accommodate the project. 

 
6. Access to the property shall utilize the existing driveway.  No additional vegetation 

shall be removed to provide access to the property. 
 
Mitigation Measures from the Mitigated Negative Declaration: 
 
7. Mitigation Measure 1:  Any exterior lights shall be designed and located so as to 

confine direct rays to the subject property and prevent glare in the surrounding 
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area.  Any proposed lighting shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Department during the building permit process to verify compliance with this 
condition. 

 
8. Mitigation Measure 2:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 

implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Basic Construction 
Mitigation Measures, listed below: 

 
 a. Water all active construction areas at least twice daily. 
 
 b. Water or cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be 

blown by the wind. 
 
 c. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials, or require all 

trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 
 
 d. Apply water two times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all 

unpaved access roads, parking, and staging areas at construction sites.  
Also, hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction 
areas. 

 
 e. Sweep adjacent public streets daily (preferably with water sweepers) if 

visible soil material is carried onto them. 
 
 f. Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
 g. Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads within the project parcel to 15 miles 

per hour. 
 
 h. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to 

public roadways and water ways. 
 
 i. Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible. 
 
9. Mitigation Measure 3:  The following avoidance and minimization measures are 

recommended to avoid impacts to the San Francisco Garter Snake (SFGS) and 
their habitat: 

 
 a. Tightly woven fiber netting or similar material should be used for erosion 

control or other purposes at the Project to ensure that the SFGS do not get 
trapped.  This limitation should be communicated to the contractor.  Plastic 
mono-filament netting (erosion control matting), rolled erosion control 
products, or similar material should not be used because the California Red 
Legged Frog, the SFGS, and other species may become entangled or 
trapped in it. 
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 b. No work shall occur during rain events (defined as greater than 0.25 inches 
within a 24-hour period) when either species is most likely to disperse. 

 
10. Mitigation Measure 4:  In the event that should cultural, paleontological, or 

archaeological resources be encountered during site grading or other site work, 
such work shall immediately be halted in the area of discovery and the project 
sponsor shall immediately notify the Community Development Director of the 
discovery.  The applicant shall be required to retain the services of a qualified 
archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, or curating the discovery as 
appropriate.  The cost of the qualified archaeologist and of any recording, 
protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project sponsor.  The 
archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community Development Director 
for review and approval a report of the findings and methods of curation or 
protection of the resources.  No further grading or site work within the area of 
discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred.  Disposition of Native 
American remains shall comply with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e). 

 
11. Mitigation Measure 5:  Prior to the issuance of the Building permit for the 

property, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Department for review and 
approval an erosion and drainage control plan that shows how the transport and 
discharge of soil and pollutants from and within the project site shall be minimized.  
The plan shall be designed to minimize potential sources of sediment, control the 
amount of runoff and its ability to carry sediment by diverting incoming flows and 
impeding internally generated flows, and retain sediment that is picked up on the 
project site through the use of sediment-capturing devices.  The plan shall also 
limit application, generation, and migration of toxic substances, ensure the proper 
storage and disposal of toxic materials, and apply nutrients at rates necessary to 
establish and maintain vegetation without causing significant nutrient runoff to 
surface waters.  Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision 
Guidelines,” including: 

 
 a. Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed 

by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances.  No construction 
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place. 

 
 b. Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time (phased grading). 
 
 c. Clear only areas essential for construction. 
 
 d. Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare 

soils through either non-vegetative Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.  
Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two (2) weeks of 
seeding/planting. 

 
 e. Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and 

frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust. 
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 f. Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay 
bales and/or sprinkling. 

 
 g. Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be 

placed a minimum of 200 feet from all wetlands and drain courses.  
Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times of the year. 

 
 h. Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent 

channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or 
diversions.  Use check dams where appropriate. 

 
 i. Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity 

and dissipating flow energy. 
 
 j. Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 

sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5 acres or 
less per 100 feet of fence.  Silt fences shall be inspected regularly and have 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion-
resistant species. 

 
 k. Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular 

inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs 
required by the approved erosion control plan. 

 
 l. No erosion or sediment control measures will be placed in vegetated areas. 
 
 m. Environmentally sensitive areas shall be delineated and protected to prevent 

construction impacts. 
 
 n. Control of fuels and other hazardous materials, spills, and litter during 

construction. 
 
 o. Preserve existing vegetation whenever feasible. 
 
12. Mitigation Measure 6:  All structures located in the Floodplain shall meet the 

latest adopted California Building Standards.  An elevation certificate will be 
required from a licensed surveyor.  This certificate shall be submitted to the 
Building Department at the Building permit stage. 

 
13. Mitigation Measure 7:  Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, 

repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  
Said activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San 
Mateo Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
14. Mitigation Measure 8:  Should any traditionally or culturally affiliated Native 

American tribe respond to the County’s issued notification for consultation, such 
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process shall be completed and any resulting agreed upon measures for 
avoidance and preservation of identified resources shall be taken prior to 
implementation of the project. 

 
15. Mitigation Measure 9:  In the event that tribal cultural resources are inadvertently 

discovered during project implementation, all work shall stop until a qualified 
professional can evaluate the find and recommend appropriate measures to avoid 
and preserve the resource in place, or minimize adverse impacts to the resource, 
and those measures shall be approved by the Current Planning Section prior to 
implementation and continuing any work associated with the project. 

 
16. Mitigation Measure 10:  Any inadvertently discovered tribal cultural resources 

shall be treated with culturally appropriate dignity taking into account the tribal 
cultural values and meaning of the resource including, but not limited to, 
protecting the cultural character and integrity of the resource, protecting the 
traditional use of the resource, and protecting the confidentiality of the resource. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
17. This project requires two building permits, one from California Department of 

Housing and Community Development for the manufactured home alteration and 
another from the County of San Mateo Building Inspection Section for the 
addition. 

 
Environmental Health Division 
 
18. At the building application stage, the septic system will need to be staked out by a 

septic professional and verified in the field by the Environmental Health Division.  
The septic tank will need to be pumped/evaluated by a certified septic pumper and 
the drain field water will need to be tested with a report supplied to the 
Environmental Health Division for review. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
19. The Project does not intend to do any earthwork.  No excavation is allowed, 

otherwise, a C3/C6 checklist needs to be prepared and BMPs need to be 
provided. 
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